





## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).1347 /2018

Appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : The SPIO, Transport Department, Government of Assam,

Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 14.01.2020

Second Appeal heard by : Smti. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 14.01.2020

The petitioner, Sri Dulal Bora is absent.

The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO, Transport Department is absent.

The Second Appeal is taken up for hearing based on available records. The Petitioner submitted that he had filed the RTI petition vide dated 02.04.2017 based on the allegations submitted by him to the Hon'ble Minister, Transport Department, Government of Assam vide dated 20.02.2017 seeking for inquiry on misappropriation of Rs. 14 crores in the name of the scheme Namami Brahmaputra. As no information was received from the PIO based on the RTI Application and he filed a First Appeal petition. He was not satisfied with the reply furnished by the First Appellate Authority and as such he submitted a Second Appeal petition on 17.11.2017.

On perusal of records it is seen that the FAA had disposed the Appeal filed by Petitioner on 08.09.2017. The Addl. Secretary to the Transport Department, Government of Assam and the FAA mentioned that 3 (three) RTI Applications vide no. 50398/17 dated 02.04.2017, no. 50151/17 dated 27.03.2017 and no. 50324/17 dated 02.04.2017 were addressed to three different authorities seeking for the same information. As per records available in the Department the information had already been provided to the Petitioner vide letter no. TMV.138/2016/31 dated 15.05.2017 intimating the Petitioner that no information regarding inquiry is available. Accordingly the Appeal petitions were disposed of.

The Petitioner has mentioned in his Second Appeal that he was not satisfied with the information furnished, by the First Appellate Authorities. Since the information is reported to have been furnished, the Commission hereby directs the Petitioner to intimate the reasons of his dissatisfaction as communicated by the order dated 08.09.2017 within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order failing to which the matter will be treated as closed.

With the above directions, the Second Appeal dated 17.11.2017 is hereby disposed of.  $$\operatorname{Sd}{\mbox{\sc d}}$$ 

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/KP(M).1347 /2018

Dtd.14.01.2020

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Transport Department, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Transport Department, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No.- 118, Khanapara, Guwahati- 781 022 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission